38 Intangible assets. The change in accounting policy was applied retrospectively in accordance with IAS 8 Accounting Policies,
Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors resulting in a restatement of prior year financial statements. In the six month period
to 30 September 2021 €1.7m of costs were capitalised and €0.9m of amortisation was charged in relation to intangibles which d id
not meet the criteria under the revised accounting policy. The €1.7m intangible cost net of related tax credit is considered to be a
non-trading and exceptional administrative item consistent with the treatment in March 2022. The €0.9m amortisation charge net
of tax was an adjustment to underlying profit. The prior period Income Statement, Balance Sheet, Statement of Cash Flows and
earnings per share as at 30 September 2021 have been restated with the details shown below. The 31 March 2021 restatements
were disclosed in the March 2022 Annual Report and Accounts.

The impact of the above restatement on the Interim Consolidated Income Statement for the period ended 30 September 2021 is
as follows:

Income statement extract

30 September
2021 (previously

reported)
€m

Restatement
6 months to 30

September 2021
€m

30 September
2021 (restated)

€m

Underlying operating profit 63.8 0.9 64.7

Non-trading and exceptional items (5.6) (1.7) (7.3)

Operating profit 58.2 (0.8) 57.4

Profit before taxation 44.7 (0.8) 43.9

Taxation (7.6) 0.2 (7.4)

Profit for the period 37.1 (0.6) 36.5

The impact of the above restatement on the Interim Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 30 September 2021 is as follows:

Balance Sheet extract

30 September
2021 (previously

reported)
€m

Restatement
12 months to 30

March 2021
€m

Restatement
6 months to 30

September 2021
€m

30 September
2021 (restated)

€m

Goodwill and intangible assets 603.2 (7.3) (0.8) 595.1

Deferred tax assets 46.3 1.8 0.2 48.3

Non-current assets 1,585.5 (5.5) (0.6) 1,579.4

Current assets 400.7 - - 400.7

Total assets 1,986.2 (5.5) (0.6) 1,980.1

Non-current liabilities (978.0) - - (978.0)

Current liabilities (714.8) - - (714.8)

Total liabilities (1,692.8) - - (1,692.8)

Net assets 293.4 (5.5) (0.6) 287.3

Issued capital and reserves attributable to the owners of the
parent

Retained earnings (272.0) (5.5) (0.6) (278.1)

Other equity 558.8 - - 558.8

 286.8 (5.5) (0.6) 280.7

Non-controlling interests 6.6 - - 6.6

Total equity 293.4 (5.5) (0.6) 287.3

The impact of the above restatement on the Interim Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the period ended 30 September
2021 is as follows:

Statement of Cash Flows extract

30 September
2021 (previously

reported)
€m

Restatement
6 months to 30

September 2021
€m

30 September
2021 (restated)

€m

Net cash flows from operating activities 74.1 (1.7) 72.4

Net cash flows from investing activities (30.2) 1.7 (28.5)

Net cash flows from financing activities (12.8) - (12.8)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 31.1 - 31.1

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes 0.4 - 0.4

Cash and cash equivalents at 30 September 2020 68.8 - 68.8

Cash and cash equivalents at 30 September 2021 100.3 - 100.3

 23

2. Basis of preparation – continued

The impact of the above restatement on basic and diluted earnings per share for the period ended 30 September 2021 is as
follows:

30 September
2021 (previously

reported)
cents

Restatement
6 months to 30

September 2021
cents

30 September
2021 (restated)

cents

Basic 46 (1) 45

Diluted 46 (1) 45

Underlying basic 47 1 48

Underlying diluted 47 1 48

Adoption of new and revised accounting standards

The amendment to IAS 37 Onerous Contracts – Costs of Fulfilling a Contract, effective from 1 April 2022, clarifies that the costs